2023 with improving momentum to achieve substantial margin expansion. Earnings recovery is supported by continued
operating leverage, reducing consumer price protection, and the full-year effect of operating efficiencies and cost
savings arising from the divisional reorganisation.

Our vertically integrated model enhances our ability to react to periods of economic uncertainty, and the profit
improvement initiatives undertaken as part of the strategic review give us added confidence in driving margin recovery in
2023 and beyond.

We are well capitalised to advance our strategy of building a strong, sustainable global platform supporting THG brands
and Ingenuity clients, and we have outlined our core levers for driving margin accretion and positive free cash flow over
the near-term.

We remain confident that our business is underpinned by strong investment and strategic growth plans which will drive
long-term value for our shareholders.

Chief Financial Officer Review

  Year ended 31 December 2022   Year ended 31 December 2021

Before

Adjusted
Items

Adjusted
Items Total

Before
Adjusted

Items
Adjusted

Items Total

  £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue 2,239,229 - 2,239,229   2,179,910 - 2,179,910

Cost of sales (1,333,737) (25,517) (1,359,254)   (1,225,506) - (1,225,506)

Gross profit 905,492 (25,517) 879,975   954,404 - 954,404

Distribution costs (380,652) (22,117) (402,769)   (386,928) (43,012) (429,940)

Administrative costs (674,626) (298,145) (972,771)   (575,711) (86,216) (661,927)

Operating loss (149,786) (345,779) (495,565)   (8,235) (129,228) (137,463)

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES
The following table provides adjusted measures. The Group believes that these alternative performance measures, which are
not considered to be a substitute for   IFRS measures, provide stakeholders with additional helpful information on the
performance of the business. These alternative performance measures are consistent with how the business performance is
monitored and reported through internal management reporting to the Board.

The below table summarises the result from operations before depreciation, amortisation, share-based payments and SaaS